

IN THE HIGH COURT OF ANDHRA PRADESH AT AMARAVATI

(Original Jurisdiction)

FRIDAY, THE TENTH DAY OF JULY,
TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY SIX



:PRESENT:

THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE TARLADA RAJASEKHAR RAO

CONTEMPT CASE NO: 671 OF 2026

Between:

Mekala Adinarayana, S/o. Seshaiyah, Aged about 40 Years, R/o.
Pongurukandriga Viiiage, Marripadu Mandal, SPSR Nellore District.

...Petitioner

AND

1. Sri Peeyush Kumar, IAS, The Principal Secretary, Finance Department, A.P Secretariat, Velagapudi, Guntur District, Andhra Pradesh.
2. Sri G.Sai Prasad, IAS, The Principal Secretary, Irrigation Department, A.P. Secretariat, Velagapudi, Guntur District, Andhra Pradesh.
3. Sri Himanshu Shukla, IAS, The District Collector, SPSR Nellore District.
4. Sri M.Venkateswarulu, The Special Collector, Land Acquisition, Telugu Ganga Project, Nellore, SPSR Nellore District.
5. Sri B.Maheshwara Reddy, The Special Deputy Collector, (Land acquisition officer) Telugu Ganga Project, Rapur, Nellore, SPSR Nellore District.
6. Sri A.Sudhakar, The Chief Engineer, NTR Telugu Ganga project, Tirupati.
7. Sri Srinivasulu, The Special Deputy Thasildar, Land Acquisition, Rapur unit, Telugu Ganga project, Nellore, SPSR Nellore District.

...Respondents

WHEREAS the Petitioner has presented under Sections 10 to 12 of the Contempt of Courts Act 1971, the above case through his counsel Sri Tirumalavidya Charan, praying the High Court to punish the respondents

herein for willful and deliberate disobedience of the orders passed in W.P.No. 8493 of 2023 dated 04.11.2025;

WHEREAS the said case coming on for hearing on this day and whereas the High Court upon perusing the affidavit filed herein and the order of High Court dated 19.02.2026 made herein and upon hearing the arguments of Sri Tirumalavidya Charan, Advocate for the Petitioner and of Sri Nagaraju Pullagura, Advocate for Respondent No. 1 and of Smt. Sushma Yaganti, Advocate for Respondent Nos. 2 to 5 and 7, made the following

ORDER:

“Learned counsel for the respondents is directed to inform about the presence of the respondents 4 and 5 on the next date of hearing.

List the case on 17.07.2026 for appearance of respondents 4 and 5.”

//TRUE COPY//

SD/-SK MD RAFI
DEPUTY REGISTRAR
SECTION OFFICER

To,

1. Sri M.Venkateswarulu, The Special Collector, Land Acquisition, Telugu Ganga Project, Nellore, SPSR Nellore District.
2. Sri B.Maheshwara Reddy, The Special Deputy Collector, (Land acquisition officer) Telugu Ganga Project, Rapur, Nellore, SPSR Nellore District.(Addressee Nos. 1 and 2 by **SPEED POST**)
3. One CC to Sri Tirumala Vidya Charan, Advocate [OPUC]
4. One CC to Sri Nagaraju Pullagura, Advocate [OPUC]
5. One CC to Smt. Sushma Yaganti, Advocate [OPUC]
6. One spare copy.

PSD



HIGH COURT

TRR,J

DATE:10/07/2026

LIST THE CASE ON 17.07.2026

ORDER

CC.No.671 of 2026

APPEARANCE

